our consolidated financial statements contained herein, of our results as of and for the years ended December 31, 2010

and 2009. The following tables summarize the effect of the restatement by major financial statement line item as of
and for the years ended December 31, 2010 and 2009 (in thousands). During the years ended December 31, 2010 and
2009, the restatement resulted in adjustments to record ($5.4 million) and $1.6 million, respectively, of realized gains
(losses) as Other Income (Expense) on the Company�s consolidated statements of operations and make corresponding

adjustments to the Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income account on the Company�s consolidated balance sheets.

The revisions relate to non-operating and non-cash items as of and for the years ended December 31, 2010 and 2009.
The restatement does not change the Company�s previously reported revenues, loss from operations, total stockholders�

equity or cash and cash equivalents shown in its consolidated financial statements as of and for the years ended
December 31, 2010 and 2009.

December 31, 2010 December 31, 2009
Consolidated Balance Sheets As reported AdjustmentRestated As reported AdjustmentRestated
Accumulated other
comprehensive income $4,819 $3,750 $8,569 $8,062 $(1,618) $6,444

Accumulated deficit (300,602) (3,750) (304,352) (255,851) 1,618 (254,233)

December 31, 2010 December 31, 2009
Consolidated Statements of
Operations As reported AdjustmentRestated As

reported AdjustmentRestated

Other income (expense), net $679 $ (5,368 ) $(4,689 ) $(478 ) $ 1,618 $1,140
Net loss (44,751 ) (5,368 ) (50,119 ) (57,682) 1,618 (56,064 )
Basic and diluted net loss per
common share (0.56 ) (0.07 ) (0.63 ) (0.98 ) 0.02 (0.96 )

Consolidated statements of
cash flows
Net loss $(44,751 ) $ (5,368 ) $(50,119 ) $(57,682) $ 1,618 $(56,064 )
Realized gain on foreign
currency transaction (1,276 ) 5,223 3,947 � (1,346 ) (1,346 )

Edgar Filing: MICROMET, INC. - Form 10-K/A

Item 7. Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations. 11

Net cash used in operating
activities (33,208 ) (133 ) (33,341 ) (8,858 ) 226 (8,632 )

Purchase of investments (178,890) 4,167 (174,723) (27,975) 1,870 (26,105 )
Proceeds from redemption/
sale of investments 56,458 (4,038 ) 52,420 26,042 (2,096 ) 23,946

Net cash used in investing
activities (126,224) 129 (126,095) (3,108 ) (226 ) (3,334 )

3

Edgar Filing: MICROMET, INC. - Form 10-K/A

Restatement of Previously Issued Financial Statements 12

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Ongoing Business Activities

We are a biopharmaceutical company focused on the discovery, development and commercialization of innovative
antibody-based therapies for the treatment of cancer. Our product development pipeline includes novel antibodies
generated with our proprietary BiTE® antibody platform, as well as conventional monoclonal antibodies. BiTE

antibodies represent a new class of antibodies that activate the T cells of a patient�s immune system to eliminate cancer

[…]

result from the correction of foreign currency transactions of available-for-sale investments and the reclassification of

certain investments from short term to cash equivalents.

The revisions relate to non-operating expense, non-cash items as of and for the years ended December 31, 2010 and
2009. The restatement does not change the Company�s previously reported revenues, operating expenses, loss from

operations, total assets, total liabilities, total stockholders� equity, investments or cash and cash equivalents in its
consolidated financial statements as of and for the years ended December 31, 2010 and 2009.

F-34

Edgar Filing: MICROMET, INC. - Form 10-K/A

MICROMET, INC.  NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 120

Edgar Filing: MICROMET, INC. - Form 10-K/A

Note 20. Restatement of Previously Issued Financial Statements 121

TABLE OF CONTENTS

MICROMET, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 20. Restatement of Previously Issued Financial Statements
 � (continued)

The following tables set forth the effects of the restatement on affected line items within the Company�s previously
reported financial statements:

December 31, 2010 December 31, 2009
Consolidated Balance Sheets As reported AdjustmentRestated As reported AdjustmentRestated
Accumulated other
comprehensive income $4,819 $3,750 $8,569 $8,062 $(1,618 ) $6,444

Accumulated deficit (300,602) (3,750 ) (304,352) (255,851) 1,618 (254,233)

Consolidated Statements of
Operations

Year Ended December 31, 2010 Year Ended December 31, 2009
As
reported AdjustmentRestated As

reported AdjustmentRestated

Other income (expense), net $679 $ (5,368 ) $(4,689 ) $(478 ) $ 1,618 $1,140
Net loss (44,751) (5,368 ) (50,119) (57,682) 1,618 (56,064 )
Basic and diluted net loss per
common share (0.56 ) (0.07 ) (0.63 ) (0.98 ) 0.02 (0.96 )

Consolidated Statements of Cash
Flows
Net loss (44,751 ) (5,368 ) (50,119 ) (57,682 ) 1,618 (56,064 )
Realized gain on foreign currency
transaction (1,276 ) 5,223 3,947 � (1,346 ) (1,346 )

Net cash used in operating
activities (33,208 ) (133 ) (33,341 ) (8,858 ) 226 (8,632 )

Purchase of investments (178,890) 4,167 (174,723) (27,975 ) 1,870 (26,105 )
Proceeds from redemption/ sale
of investments 56,458 (4,038 ) 52,420 26,042 (2,096 ) 23,946

Net cash used in investing
activities (126,224) 129 (126,095) (3,108 ) (226 ) (3,304 )

F-35

Edgar Filing: MICROMET, INC. - Form 10-K/A

MICROMET, INC.  NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 122